

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1612 OF 2023
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1275 OF 2007**

Manubhai Hargovandas Patel	...Appellant
vs.	
M/s. Lalit Constructions and Ors.	...Respondents

Mr. M. H. Patel - the Applicant in-person present
Mr. Kuldeep S. Patil - Advocate for the Respondent No. 1
Mr. H. J. Dedhia – APP for the Respondent-State

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 19th JUNE, 2023

P. C. :-

1. Learned Advocate Mr. Patil wants to rely upon one Order passed by the Court of the Senior Division, Panvel in suit instituted by the present Applicant. His contention is that the request made by way of present interim application i.e. 1612 of 2023 was also made in that suit and it was rejected. Whereas according to the Applicant that Order is challenged by him before the District Court and even in that suit the present Respondents were not heard.
2. Mr. Patil seeks time to take instructions from the clients

about relevant documents. Let him do that. If those documents can be considered or not will be decided on the next date. Mr. Patil is at liberty to serve those documents to the Applicant.

3. The Applicant invited my attention to the order dated 28/04/2023 passed by this Court. Both the parties are to be heard on the point of *locus standi* of the Respondent. The Court will hear both of them on *locus standi* on the next date positively. If they want to rely upon any judgment, they can do so.

4. Matter be kept on **14th July, 2023.**

[S. M. MODAK, J.]