

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1612 OF 2023
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1275 OF 2007

Manubhai Hargovandas Patel ...Applicant
vs.
M/s. Lalit Constructions and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. M. H. Patel – Applicant in-person
Mr. H. J. Dedhia – APP for the Respondent-State
A. V. Konde Deshmukh i/by Mr. Kuldeep Patil - Advocate for the
Respondent

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 14th JULY, 2023

P. C. :-

1. Mr. Kuldeep Patil is busy before some other Court, hence there is request for adjournment.
2. The Applicant in-person relied upon the judgment in case of **King Victor Ch. Marak Vs. State of Meghalaya**, decided by High Court of Meghalaya at Shillong on 08/06/2023. He is invited my attention to the observation on page no. 10, para no. 21. He was asked to give copy to the other side. He has got reservation so as to say that issue of the *locus-standi* is to be decided. However even for

deciding that the Respondent has to be heard and hence copy be supplied to the other side.

3. Matter be kept on 08th August, 2023 as part heard.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]